
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 11 July 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

 
Date Tuesday, 19 July 2022 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, 

DL6 2UU 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

N A Knapton (Chairman) 
P Atkin 
P Bardon 
D B Elders (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Mrs B S Fortune 
K G Hardisty 
R W Hudson 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
Note: Members of the press and public are also able to observe the meeting virtually via 
Teams.  Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the 
Conference ID: 482 820 371#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on 
telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes  

 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 22 March and 17 May 
2022 (AGS.20 to AGS.30 and AGS.1 – AGS.2), previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3.  Politically Restricted Posts  
 

1 - 4 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  Annual Head of Internal Audit Report and Counter Fraud Annual Report 
2021/22  
 

5 - 36 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  Annual Report to Cabinet on the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee's Activities 2021/22  
 

37 - 40 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 

6.  Matters of Urgency  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, 
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

 

 



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Date: 19 July 2022 
 
From: Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Subject: Politically Restricted Posts 
 
Portfolio Holder: Governance 
 Councillor Mrs I Sanderson 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 As part of its functions the Committee is responsible for approving the list of 

politically restricted posts.  This report asks the Committee to review the list 
because of re-organisation and changes in job titles within the Council. 

  
1.2 Under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 certain posts within the Council 

are politically restricted.  This means that persons within those posts are prevented 
from becoming or remaining Members of a Local Authority or indeed standing for 
election to parliament.  Every Local Authority has to maintain a list of politically 
restricted posts.  Certain categories of Officer are required to be on the list. 

  
1.3 Those required to be the list on the list are:-   
 

(a) Head of the Authority’s Paid Service; 
(b) any Statutory Chief Officer;  
(c) any Non-Statutory Chief Officer; 
(d) a Deputy Chief Officer (Head of Service); 
(e) a Monitoring Officer;  
(f) any Political Assistants;  
(g) those posts where in the Council’s opinion the Officer gives advice on a regular 

basis to the Council, the Cabinet or any Committee or Member of the Cabinet.   
 
1.4 The Council is required to deposit the list with the Proper Officer and to deposit any 

subsequent lists with the Proper Officer.  The Proper Officer is the person 
designated from time to time by the Council for that purpose (currently the Chief 
Executive).   

 
1.5 It is also deemed to be a condition of the employment of all those in politically 

restricted posts that their political activities are restricted in accordance with the Act.     
 
1.6 Attached as an Annex is the proposed list.  In respect of the category of “Other 

Officers”, the Committee needs to be satisfied that they give advice on a regular 
basis to the Council, Cabinet, Committees or Members of the Cabinet or they speak 
on behalf of the Council on a regular basis to journalists or broadcasters.    

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.0 Recommendation   
 
2.1 It is recommended that the list attached to the report be approved.   
 
Gary Nelson 
Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Background papers: None 
Author ref: GN 
Contact: Gary Nelson 
 Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)  
 Direct Line No: (01609) 767012 
  

Page 2



Annex 
 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
 

Politically Restricted Posts 
 
 
 
Chief Officers: 
 
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Economy and Planning 
Director of Environment 
Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Director of Leisure and Communities 
 
Other Officers  
 
Head of Service – Commercial and Programme Management 
Chief Planning Officer 
Interim Head of Service – Business and Economy 
Corporate Finance Manager  
Corporate Facilities Manager 
Corporate Communications Manager 
Senior Communications and Media Officer  
Development Managers 
Business and Economy Managers  
Communities Manager 
Environmental Health Manager 
Legal Manager 
Taxation and Benefit Manager  
Housing and Planning Policy Manager  
Housing Services Manager 
Waste and Street Scene – Operations Manager 
Waste and Street Scene – Technical Support Manager 
Customer Services Manager  
ICT Manager 
Business and Economy Officers 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Assistant 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Date: 19 July 2022 
 
From: Chief Executive 
 
Subject: Annual Head of Internal Audit Report and Counter Fraud 
 Annual Report 2021/22 
 
Portfolio Holder: Economic Development and Finance 
 Councillor P R Wilkinson 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 The provision of Internal Audit is a statutory requirement (Accounts & Audit 

Regulations 2015). The council has formalised its arrangements for internal audit 
within the Audit Charter. Internal Audit work is undertaken by Veritau who carries 
out work in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
 

1.2 In accordance with paragraph 5.1 of the council’s Audit Charter, ‘The Head of 
Internal Audit is required to provide an annual report to the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee. The report will be used by the Committee to inform its 
consideration of the Council’s annual governance statement.’  
 

1.3 The annual report (included at annex 1) summarises the outcomes of audit work 
undertaken in 2021/22. The report provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the authority’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. An annual report setting out counter fraud activity and performance is also 
included at annex 2. 

 
2.0 The Report 
 
2.1 The results of completed audit work have been reported to relevant officers during 

the year. Appendix A in annex 1 provides details of the completed work. Appendix B 
contains further details on the audits finalised since the last report to this committee 
in March 2022.  

 
2.2 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of governance, 

risk management and control operating within the Council is that it provides 
Substantial Assurance.  No reliance was placed on the work of other assurance 
bodies in reaching this opinion and there are no significant control weaknesses 
which, in the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit, need to be considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.3 The counter fraud team undertook a range of work in 2021/22. This included 
investigation of potential criminality, support with Covid-19 assurance, policy review 
and development, and raising aware of fraud reporting mechanisms for staff and 
members of the public. Annex 2 provides an overview of the work undertaken in the 
last year and the outcomes. 

 
3.0 Link to Council Priorities 
 
3.1 The work of internal audit supports the council’s overall aims and priorities by 

promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping support the council to 
become a more effective organisation. 

 
4.0 Risk Assessment 
 
4.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications associated with the recommendations in the report. 
 
7.0 Equalities and Diversity Issues 
 
7.1 Equality and Diversity issues have been considered. There are no issues 

associated with this report.  
 

8.0 Recommendation      
 
8.1 Members of the Committee are asked to: 

 
a) note the results of the audit and counter fraud work undertaken in 2021/22; and 
 
b) accept the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 

governance, risk management and control operating within the Council 
 
 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
Background papers: None  
Author ref: SC/DC 
Contacts: Stuart Cutts, Assistant Director – Audit Assurance 
 The Veritau Group 
 stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk 
 
 Daniel Clubb, Corporate Fraud Manager 
 The Veritau Group 
 daniel.clubb@veritau.co.uk 

Page 6

mailto:stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk
mailto:daniel.clubb@veritau.co.uk


 
  

ANNUAL HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

19 July 2022 
 
 
 
Annex 1 

Page 7



2 
 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Appendix A 
2021/22 internal audit work 

Appendix B 
Summary of key issues from audits finalised since the last 
report to the committee 

Backgroun
 

Follow up of 
agreed actions 

Internal audit 
work carried out 

Professional 
standards 

4 4 

5 5 

7 

8 

Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 6 

Appendix C 
Audit opinions and priorities for actions 13 

Appendix D 
Internal audit – quality assurance and improvement programme 14 

Page 8



3 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 

Stuart Cutts 
Assistant Director – Audit Assurance 

Page 9



4 
 

 

 BACKGROUND 
 
1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) and the Council’s audit charter. These require the Head 
of Internal Audit to bring an annual report to the Audit Committee. The 
report must include an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control. The 
report should also include: 

(a) any qualifications to the opinion, together with the reasons for those 
qualifications (including any impairment to independence or 
objectivity) 

(b) any particular control weakness judged to be relevant to the 
preparation of the annual governance statement 

(c) a summary of work undertaken to support the opinion including any 
reliance placed on the work of other assurance bodies 

(d) an overall summary of internal audit performance and the results of 
the internal audit service’s quality assurance and improvement 
programme, including a statement on conformance with the PSIAS. 

 

 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK CARRIED OUT IN 2021/22 

2 At the beginning of 2021/22, the Council was still recovering from the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on its working practices and, in some 
areas, only starting to revert to business as usual.  Since then significant 
(and increasing) resource has been redirected to the preparations for Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR).  

3 The 2021/22 internal audit work programme was formally agreed by the 
Audit Committee on 22 March 2021.  Work in the early part of 2021/22 
focussed mainly on finalising audits started in the previous financial year. 
During the remainder of the year audit work has continued to be prioritised 
based on risk and the need to provide coverage of the Council’s framework 
of governance, risk management and control.  

4 We have also continued to promote good governance, provide advice and 
make recommendations to management to help improve controls.  Auditors 
meet with the s151 Officer and other senior officers on a regular basis to 
help identify and address key governance issues and concerns. Work has 
also been completed on a number of Covid related grant returns.  

5 The results of completed audit work are reported to the relevant managers, 
the s151 officer and the Audit Committee. A summary of the internal audit 
work undertaken during the year is contained in appendix A.  

 

  

Page 10



5 
 

 

6 At the time of writing, since the previous committee, 5 audits have been 
completed, one draft audit report has been issued, and work is continuing 
with 2 other audits close to being completed. Appendix B provides details 
of the key findings from internal audit assignments completed, that not 
previously reported to the committee.  

7 Appendix C sets out our current definitions for each assurance level and 
the priorities for management action. 

 

 FOLLOW UP OF AGREED ACTIONS 
8 It is important agreed actions are followed up to ensure they have been 

implemented. Veritau has followed up agreed actions during the year taking 
account of the timescales previously agreed with management for 
implementation. Our work shows that generally, good progress has been 
made by management during the year to address previously identified 
control weaknesses. There are no significant weaknesses to report to the 
Committee.  

 

 PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS 
 
9 In order to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) the 

Head of Internal Audit is required to develop and maintain an ongoing 
quality assurance and improvement programme (QAIP). The objective of 
the QAIP is to ensure that working practices continue to conform to 
professional standards. The results of the QAIP are reported to the Audit 
Committee each year as part of the annual report. The QAIP consists of 
various elements, including: 

 
• maintenance of a detailed audit procedures manual and standard 

operating practices 
• ongoing performance monitoring of internal audit activity 
• regular customer feedback 
• training plans and associated training and development activities 
• periodic self-assessments of internal audit working practices (to 

evaluate conformance to the standards) 
 

10 External assessments must be conducted at least once every five years by 
a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from outside the 
organisation. The most recent external assessment of Veritau internal audit 
working practices was undertaken in November 20181. This concluded that 
Veritau internal audit activity generally conforms to the PSIAS2. 

  

 
1 Reported to the Audit Committee in January 2019 
2 PSIAS guidance suggests a scale of three ratings, ‘generally conforms, ‘partially conforms’ and 
‘does not conform’. ‘Generally conforms’ is the top rating. 

Page 11



6 
 

 

11 The outcome of the recently completed self-assessment demonstrates that 
the service continues to generally conform to the PSIAS, including the Code 
of Ethics and the Standards. Further details of the QAIP prepared by 
Veritau are given in annex D. 

12 The Internal Audit Charter sets out how internal audit at the Council will be 
provided in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). The Charter is reviewed on an annual basis and any proposed 
changes are brought to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee. 
No changes are proposed at this time. 

 
 

 OPINION OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
13 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 

governance, risk management and control operating at the Council is that it 
provides Substantial Assurance. No reliance was placed on the work of 
other assurance providers in reaching this opinion, and there are no 
significant control weak
[...]
ee referrals were received about potential Business Rates fraud. One 
case was completed and resulted in a business owner receiving a warning about their receipt of a 
Business Rates relief. 

• Internal, External & Third Party fraud – No referrals of this nature were received in 2021/22. 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Date: 19 July 2022 
 
From: Chief Executive 
 
Subject: Annual Report to Cabinet on Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee Activities 2021/22 
 
Portfolio Holder: Governance 
 Councillor Mrs I Sanderson 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1   The purpose of this report is to consider a draft report which analyses the work 

undertaken by the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee for the year to 
31 March 2022.  Under the Committee's Terms of Reference, it is proposed that the 
report will be presented at Cabinet in September 2022.  The draft report is attached 
as Annex ‘A'. 

 
2.0 Risk Assessment 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
3.0  Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that:- 

 
(1) the Committee agree the content of the report; and 
 
(2) the report is submitted to Cabinet. 
 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Background papers: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee reports for 

2021/22 
 
Author ref: JI 
 
Contact: Dr Justin Ives 
 Chief Executive 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



Annex ‘A' 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Work Undertaken During 2021/22 
 
1.  External Audit – Ernst & Young LLP 
 
 Ernst & Young, as the Council's external auditor from April 2021 to March 2022, 

presented reports that covered:-  
 
 Statutory Auditor's report on the 2019/20 Audit – the Annual Results Report was 

presented in March 2022 and received by the Committee. There were some 
recommendations and appropriate Management Responses we
[...]
 and report presented to 
Committee. It demonstrated s culture for strong, sustainable financial management 
giving assurance that the authority is managing resources effectively. Members 
received the report and endorsed the position. 
 

 Review of Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 and Review of Capital 
Strategy 2022/23 in accordance with CIPFA best practice. 

 
5.  Risk Management – Hambleton District Council Officers 
 
 The Committee received an Annual Review of the Council’s risk management process.  

The Project Risks are aligned with the Key Corporate Projects as identified in the 
Council Plan. The Service Risks with a net risk threshold of 12 and Corporate Risks 
had also been reviewed with all three areas of risk being updated in the risk register. 

 
6. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act – Hambleton District Council Officers 
 

 Review of activity was reported on a bi-annual basis where all were nil and 
accepted. 
 

 The review of the  Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act was 
approved. 

 
7. Constitution and other work  
 
 The Committee received reports covering:- 

 
 Politically Restricted Posts 

 
 Annual Report Code of Conduct complaints was presented to committee 

 
 Annual report to Cabinet on Committee’s activities for 2021/22 

 
 Annual review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference 

 
 Report programme 2022/23 

 
8. Standards 
 

The Committee has responsibility for the Standards regime. The Standards Hearings 
Panel has not considered any complaints under the District Council's Code of Conduct 
Allegations Procedure. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Politically Restricted Posts
	4 Annual Head of Internal Audit Report and Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021/22
	Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021_22
	Annex 1 - Hambleton District Council 202122
	Our work is based on using a variety of audit techniques to test the operation of systems. This may include sampling and data analysis of wider populations. It cannot guarantee the elimination of fraud or error. Our opinion relates only to the objectives set out in the audit scope and is based on risks related to those objectives that we identify at the time of the audit. Our overall audit opinion is based on 4 grades of opinion, as set out below.
	A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
	Substantial assurance
	There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
	Reasonable assurance 
	Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified. Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk management and control, to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
	Limited assurance
	Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance identified. The system of governance, risk management and control is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
	No assurance
	A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires urgent attention by management
	Priority 1
	A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which needs to be addressed by management.
	Priority 2
	The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management.
	Priority 3
	Ongoing quality assurance arrangements
	Annual self-assessment

	Annex 2 - Counter fraud annual report 2021-22
	Summary of counter fraud activity


	5 Annual Report to Cabinet on the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee's Activities 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee held at 

9.30 am on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022 at 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 

Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor N A Knapton (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
D B Elders 
 

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 
K G Hardisty 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
  

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R W Hudson 
 

AGS.3 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 March and 
17 May 2022 (AGS.20 - AGS.30 and AGS.1 – AGS.2), previously circulated, be 
signed as correct records. 
 

AGS.4 Politically Restricted Posts 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) presented a list of 
Politically Restricted Posts for approval. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To comply with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
  
The decision: 
  
That the list of Politically Restricted Posts annexed to the report be approved. 
 



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
19 July 2022 

 

 

AGS.5 Annual Head of Internal Audit Report and Counter Fraud Annual Report 
2021/22 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Chief Executive presented a report which provided an update on the audit 
and counter fraud work undertaken in 2021/22.  The annual report attached at 
Annex 1 to the report summarised the outcomes of audit work undertaken in 
2021/22.  The report provided an opinion of Substantial Assurance on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control.  An annual report setting out counter fraud 
activity and performance was also attached at Annex 2 to the report. 
 
The Committee wished to acknowledge that the overall opinion of the Internal 
Audit of Substantial Assurance was the highest standard that could be awarded 
to the authority.  The Committee also wished to congratulate all those staff 
involved in helping identifying and reducing instances of fraud through counter 
fraud management.  
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
In accordance with chapter 5 of the Council’s Audit Charter, the Head of Internal 
Audit is required to provide an annual report to the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee.  The report is used by the Committee to inform its 
consideration of the Council’s annual governance statement. 
  
The decision:  
  
That:- 
  
(1) the results of the audit and counter fraud work undertaken in 2021/22 be 

noted; and 
  
(2) the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 

governance, risk management and control operating within the Council 
be accepted. 

 
Note: Councillor M S Robson (in attendance) left the meeting at 9.47am. 



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
19 July 2022 

 

 

 
AGS.6 Annual Report to Cabinet on the Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee's Activities 2021/22 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Chief Executive presented a draft report which analysed the work 
undertaken by the Committee for the year to 31 March 2022.  Under the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference, it was proposed that the report would be 
presented at Cabinet in September 2022. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reasons for the decision: 
  
To agree the content of the draft report prior to submission to Cabinet. 
  
The decision: 
  
That:- 
  
(1)     the content of the report be agreed; and 
  
(2)     the report be submitted to Cabinet in September 2022. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.08 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


